
2019-2020 Emporia State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 29, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 10-18   Conf: 4-15   Home: 9-7   Away: 0-10   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 Turner, Jumah'Ri 27-21 717 26.6 125-296 .422 42-112 .375 74-79 .937 13 76 89 3.3 34 0 46 55 1 10 366 13.6
02 Thomas, Keyon 28-19 668 23.9 123-257 .479 49-104 .471 40-57 .702 7 51 58 2.1 39 0 80 70 7 35 335 12.0
24 Van Dyke, Brenden 14-12 344 24.6 57-96 .594 5-21 .238 21-35 .600 26 65 91 6.5 29 1 18 25 23 10 140 10.0
13 Williams, Justin 24-7 391 16.3 66-149 .443 19-68 .279 57-82 .695 5 44 49 2.0 41 0 37 41 0 15 208 8.7
12 Owens, Zac 28-5 456 16.3 70-187 .374 29-91 .319 41-54 .759 5 37 42 1.5 43 0 34 38 1 14 210 7.5
30 Thiessen, Mason 25-9 556 22.2 57-121 .471 18-48 .375 15-32 .469 26 88 114 4.6 40 2 26 20 29 6 147 5.9
14 Fort, Duncan 28-24 706 25.2 64-145 .441 19-60 .317 16-18 .889 47 93 140 5.0 45 0 39 38 2 11 163 5.8
34 Rottweiler, Devin 28-16 453 16.2 70-135 .519 12-37 .324 9-19 .474 23 79 102 3.6 45 0 5 32 4 6 161 5.8
03 McGuire, Gage 28-14 594 21.2 54-118 .458 20-56 .357 19-39 .487 30 62 92 3.3 44 1 19 32 13 8 147 5.3
01 Bailey, Dallas 19-7 393 20.7 24-59 .407 17-48 .354 7-12 .583 19 69 88 4.6 21 0 27 10 4 16 72 3.8
21 Robinson, Tyreek 14-2 210 15.0 14-37 .378 1-4 .250 10-21 .476 22 34 56 4.0 19 0 14 17 3 5 39 2.8
32 Balcome, Justin 8-0 34 4.3 7-16 .438 2-9 .222 0-2 .000 2 6 8 1.0 3 0 1 2 1 1 16 2.0
05 Perkins, Saadique 22-4 153 7.0 9-18 .500 1-6 .167 9-11 .818 2 10 12 0.5 14 0 11 4 3 8 28 1.3
Total 28 5675 202.7 740-1634 .453 234-664 .352 318-461 .690 263 762 1025 36.6 417 4 357 398 91 145 2032 72.57
Opponents 5675 202.7 740-1705 .434 257-738 .348 332-450 .738 239 691 930 33.2 448 4 386 312 77 214 2069 73.89

Team Statistics ESU OPP
SCORING 2032 2069
    Points Per Game 72.6 73.9
    Scoring Margin -1.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 740-1634 740-1705
    Field Goal Pct .453 .434
3 POINT FG-ATT 234-664 257-738
    3PT FG Pct .352 .348
    3PT Made Per Game 8.4 9.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 318-461 332-450
    FT Pct .690 .738
    FT Made Per Game 11.4 11.9
REBOUNDS 1025 930
    Rebounds Per Game 36.6 33.2
    Rebounds Margin 3.4 –
ASSISTS 357 386
    Assists Per Game 12.8 13.8
TURNOVERS 398 312
    Turnovers Per Game 14.2 11.1
    Turnovers Margin -3.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.2
STEALS 145 214
    Steals Per Game 5.2 7.6
BLOCKS 91 77
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 2.8
ATTENDANCE 21,675 13,991
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-1,355 10-1,399
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-342

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Emporia St. 949 1057 14 6 2032
Opponents 917 1108 14 15 2069

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/19 vs Southwestern Okla. L (OT) 73-82 158
11/09/19 at Arkansas Tech L 59-79 257
11/12/19 KAN. WESLEYAN W 87-59 1018
11/14/19 TABOR W 82-51 1253
11/18/19 STERLING (KS) W 94-82 841
11/22/19 ROCKHURST L (2 OT) 100-109 1308
11/26/19 vs William Jewell W 75-67 526
11/29/19 ST. MARY (KS) W 104-63 1576

* 12/05/19 NEB.-KEARNEY W 78-68 1087
* 12/07/19 FORT HAYS ST. W 69-66 1987

01/01/20 BAKER W 87-57 1135
* 01/04/20 at Washburn L 78-80 3013
* 01/09/20 NORTHWEST MO. ST. L 56-71 1492
* 01/11/20 MISSOURI WESTERN W 81-68 1034
* 01/15/20 at Fort Hays St. L 46-56 2305
* 01/18/20 at Neb.-Kearney L 58-85 1273
* 01/22/20 NEWMAN L 71-75 1189
* 01/26/20 CENTRAL OKLA. W 92-84 1733
* 01/29/20 at Central Mo. L 49-67 2700
* 02/01/20 at Lincoln (MO) L 70-85 759
* 02/06/20 PITTSBURG ST. L 74-77 1412
* 02/08/20 MO. SOUTHERN ST. L 58-71 1912
* 02/13/20 at Rogers State L 56-82 1253
* 02/15/20 at Northeastern St. L 67-69 1006
* 02/20/20 at Newman L 61-71 857
* 02/22/20 at Central Okla. L 65-75 568
* 02/27/20 NORTHEASTERN ST. L 76-93 1023
* 02/29/20 ROGERS ST. L 66-77 1675

* = Conference game



2019-2020 Emporia State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 29, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 4-15   Home: 4-6   Away: 0-9   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 Turner, Jumah'Ri 18-14 492 27.3 81-201 .403 28-82 .341 55-58 .948 6 44 50 2.8 25 0 29 44 1 8 245 13.6
02 Thomas, Keyon 19-13 453 23.8 75-168 .446 28-61 .459 21-34 .618 5 29 34 1.8 25 0 50 43 2 15 199 10.5
24 Van Dyke, Brenden 5-5 114 22.8 19-29 .655 2-10 .200 4-9 .444 1 21 22 4.4 13 1 3 5 6 3 44 8.8
13 Williams, Justin 15-4 242 16.1 43-93 .462 10-36 .278 34-52 .654 2 26 28 1.9 21 0 20 26 0 9 130 8.7
12 Owens, Zac 19-3 322 16.9 44-126 .349 19-62 .306 25-30 .833 3 25 28 1.5 30 0 21 24 0 7 132 6.9
14 Fort, Duncan 19-18 514 27.1 47-107 .439 13-41 .317 14-16 .875 32 76 108 5.7 34 0 28 29 2 8 121 6.4
30 Thiessen, Mason 16-6 376 23.5 40-77 .519 16-35 .457 5-14 .357 16 48 64 4.0 30 2 17 15 18 2 101 6.3
03 McGuire, Gage 19-11 455 23.9 39-88 .443 15-41 .366 14-29 .483 24 50 74 3.9 32 1 17 20 8 7 107 5.6
01 Bailey, Dallas 10-7 225 22.5 17-37 .459 13-30 .433 4-7 .571 13 32 45 4.5 12 0 18 4 2 8 51 5.1
34 Rottweiler, Devin 19-10 302 15.9 40-84 .476 7-26 .269 6-12 .500 14 52 66 3.5 34 0 2 20 2 4 93 4.9
21 Robinson, Tyreek 14-2 210 15.0 14-37 .378 1-4 .250 10-21 .476 22 34 56 4.0 19 0 14 17 3 5 39 2.8
05 Perkins, Saadique 15-2 95 6.3 2-7 .286 0-3 .000 5-7 .714 1 6 7 0.5 9 0 7 3 2 5 9 0.6
Total 19 3800 200.0 461-1054 .437 152-431 .353 197-289 .682 167 473 640 33.7 284 4 226 258 46 81 1271 66.89
Opponents 3800 200.0 499-1111 .449 181-497 .364 241-322 .748 165 470 635 33.4 293 3 258 176 50 135 1420 74.74

Team Statistics ESU OPP
SCORING 1271 1420
    Points Per Game 66.9 74.7
    Scoring Margin -7.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 461-1054 499-1111
    Field Goal Pct .437 .449
3 POINT FG-ATT 152-431 181-497
    3PT FG Pct .353 .364
    3PT Made Per Game 8.0 9.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 197-289 241-322
    FT Pct .682 .748
    FT Made Per Game 10.4 12.7
REBOUNDS 640 635
    Rebounds Per Game 33.7 33.4
    Rebounds Margin 0.3 –
ASSISTS 226 258
    Assists Per Game 11.9 13.6
TURNOVERS 258 176
    Turnovers Per Game 13.6 9.3
    Turnovers Margin -4.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.5
STEALS 81 135
    Steals Per Game 4.3 7.1
BLOCKS 46 50
    Blocks Per Game 2.4 2.6
ATTENDANCE 14,544 13,734
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-1,454 9-1,526
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Emporia St. 592 679 1271
Opponents 622 798 1420

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/05/19 NEB.-KEARNEY W 78-68 1087
12/07/19 FORT HAYS ST. W 69-66 1987
01/04/20 at  Washburn L 78-80 3013
01/09/20 NORTHWEST MO. ST. L 56-71 1492
01/11/20 MISSOURI WESTERN W 81-68 1034
01/15/20 at  Fort Hays St. L 46-56 2305
01/18/20 at  Neb.-Kearney L 58-85 1273
01/22/20 NEWMAN L 71-75 1189
01/26/20 CENTRAL OKLA. W 92-84 1733
01/29/20 at  Central Mo. L 49-67 2700
02/01/20 at  Lincoln (MO) L 70-85 759
02/06/20 PITTSBURG ST. L 74-77 1412
02/08/20 MO. SOUTHERN ST. L 58-71 1912
02/13/20 at  Rogers State L 56-82 1253
02/15/20 at  Northeastern St. L 67-69 1006
02/20/20 at  Newman L 61-71 857
02/22/20 at  Central Okla. L 65-75 568
02/27/20 NORTHEASTERN ST. L 76-93 1023
02/29/20 ROGERS ST. L 66-77 1675


